
TO: 

FROM: 

Tom Sever, Acting General President 

Members of the Independent Review Board 

RE: Proposed Charges Against Local 141 Executive Board 
Members Wayne L. Gibson, Waren Stacpoole, Robert 
Fletcher, Marty Taylor, Doug Pilkey, Floyd Shantz and 
Cliff Wilson 

DATE: November 24, 1998 

I. RECOMMENDATION 

The Independent Review Board ("IRB") refers the below 

report to the Acting General President for the purpose of 

initiating charges against Local 141 Executive Board members Wayne 

L. Gibson ("Gibson"), Waren Stacpoole ("Stacpoole"), Robert 

Fletcher ("Fletcher"), Marty Taylor ("Taylor"), Doug Pilkey 

("Pilkey"), Floyd Shantz ("Shantz") and Cliff Wilson ("Wilson") for 

failing to cooperate with the IRB by refusing to allow an 

examination of the books and records of Local 141 on November 4, 

1998. By failing to allow this examination, it appears that while 

members of the International Brotherhood of Teamsters ("IBT"), 

Wayne L. Gibson, Waren Stacpoole, Robert Fletcher, Marty Taylor, 

Doug Pilkey, Floyd Shantz and Cliff Wilson violated Article II, 

Section 2(a), Article XIX, Sections 7(b)(1) and (2) and Article 

XIX, Section 14(i) of the IBT Constitution by obstructing, 

interfering and unreasonably failing to cooperate with the duties 

of the IRB as set forth in Paragraph G of the March 14, 1989 

Consent Decree in United States v. International Brotherhood of 

Teamsters, 88 Civ. 4486 (DNE) (S.D.N.Y.). 



II. Investigative Findings 

Local 141 is located at 426 Third Street, London, 

Ontario, Canada. International records reflect that the members 

of the Executive Board of Local 141 are Wayne L. Gibson, 

President; Waren Stacpoole, Vice President; Robert Fletcher, 

Secretary-Treasurer; Marty Taylor, Recording Secretary; and Doug 

Pilkey, Floyd Shantz and Cliff Wilson, Trustees. (Ex. 1) 

In October and December 1997, the Chief Investigator 

received numerous written allegations concerning conduct by the 

principal officer of Local 141. These alleged that Gibson had 

embezzled Local funds and engaged in other financial misconduct. 

On June 9, 1998, the Chief Investigator sent a notice 

of a books and records examination by registered mail to Local 

141 for an examination on June 15, 1998. (Ex. 2) By letter dated 

June 10, 1998, counsel for Local 141 stated that "Local 141 is 

situated in London, Ontario, Canada. Its officers and members 

are residents and citizens of Canada. The activities of Local 

141 are conducted within Canada. It is therefore, the position 

of Local 141 that your office has no authority or jurisdiction to 

pursue any investigation of Local 141 within Canada. Please be 

advised therefore that neither Local 141 or its officers intend 

to make their books and records available to anyone from your 

office on June 15, 1998 or on any other date." (Ex. 3) 

On June 12, 1998, a letter was sent to the attorney for 

Local 141 adjourning the books and records inspection, originally 

scheduled for June 15, 1998 to June 29, 1998. The Local and its 
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officers were advised that if they failed to make the books and 

records available for inspection on June 29, 1998, the Chief 

Investigator would file a report with the Independent Review 

Board recommending charges be filed against the Executive Board 

of Local 141, for their violation of Article II, Section 2(a) and 

Article XIX, Sections 7(b)(1) and (2) and Section 14(i) of the 

IBT Constitution by obstructing, interfering with and 

unreasonably failing to cooperate with the duties of the 

Independent Review Board as set forth in Paragraph G of the March 

14, 1989 Consent Order in United States v. International 

Brotherhood of Teamsters. 88 Civ. 4486 (DNE) (S.D.N.Y.). The 

notice also requested that if the Local intended not to allow the 

books and records inspection to go forward on June 29, 1998 it 

advise the Chief Investigator on or before June 22, 1998.(Ex 4) 

On June 17, 1998, counsel for Local 141 advised the 

Chief Investigator by telefax that Local 141 "understand(s) that 

issues identical to the one raised by our letter of June 10, 1998 

have also been raised in proceedings presently ongoing involving 

certain former executive members of Teamsters Local 938. We 

would suggest that any attendance on Teamsters Local 141 by your 

office be delayed at least until the proceedings involving those 

former executive members of Local 938 are finally determined. In 

the meantime, our client continues to maintain its position as 

expressed in our letter of June 10, 1998".(Ex. 5) The inspection 

was postponed until the resolution of the Local 93 8 matter. 
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Local 938 (Mississaucra, Ontario) 

On October 15, 1997 the IRB forwarded to the General 

President a report and exhibits concerning Local 938 Executive 

Board members Charles Thibault ("Thibault"), Alfred Morrison 

("Morrison"), Val Neal ("Neal"), Wayne Maslen ("Maslen"), Richard 

Godin ("Godin"), Vince Johnson ("Johnson") and Cecil McEwan 

("McEwan"). The IRB referred the report for the purpose of the 

IBT initiating charges against the above mentioned officers of 

Local 938 for failing to cooperate with the IRB by refusing to 

allow an examination of the books and records of Local 938 in 

violation of Article II, Section 2(a), and Article XIX, Sections 

7(b)(1) and (2) and (14i) of the IBT Constitution by obstructing, 

interfering and unreasonably failing to cooperate with the duties 

of the IRB as set forth in Paragraph G of the March 14, 1989 

Consent Decree in United States v. International Brotherhood of 

Teamsters, 88 Civ. 4486 (DNE) (S.D.N.Y.).(Ex. 6) 

A hearing panel was appointed and a hearing was held on June 

23, 1998 in Mississauga, Ontario to hear the charges against 

Thibault, Maslen, Neal, Morrison, Godin, Johnson and McEwan.(Ex. 

7 at 2) The charged parties did not appear. Instead they sent 

their attorney to object to the proceedings and to request that 

he be allowed to present the defense on behalf of the charged 

parties. The panel chair ruled that pursuant to his directive 

from the General Secretary-Treasurer, he could not permit the 

charged parties attorney to appear during the hearing and present 

a defense on behalf of the charged parties.(Ex. 7 at 2-3) After 
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the hearing closed, the chair ruled that the charged parties' 

attorney could submit a brief on behalf of the charged parties. 

The attorney submitted a brief outlining the charged parties' 

objection to the hearing, arguing that they had the right to 

counsel, they were not properly served with the charges and that 

Local 938 was not subject to the jurisdiction of the IRB or 

Unites States Courts. The attorney also submitted a letter from 

a law firm in New York City, which had written a letter to the 

General President arguing that the IRB did not have jurisdiction 

in Canada and that Local 938 was not subject to the jurisdiction 

of the United States Courts.(Ex. 7 at 3) 

The majority of the three member hearing panel stated that 

"the majority agrees with the respondents in this case that the 

CI's attempt to obtain the books and records of a Canadian Local 

was a violation of international law." They also found that 

"pursuing charges against Canadians for failing to provide the CI 

unrestricted and unlimited access to its Local's books and 

records is not only unwarranted but sets a dangerous precedent 

for a legally unsupportable and jurisdictionally deficient 

intrusion by a United States court into the affairs of a foreign 

entity. Thus, we would recommend that the charges against the 

respondents be dismissed in their entirety." (Ex. 7 at 11-12) 

The hearing panel, however, rejected the respondents claim that 

the charges were not properly preferred against them.(Ex. 7 at 

12) 

The dissenting panel member issued an opinion in which he 
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stated that, "Assuming that all applicable Canadian law is 

complied with, I would also find that the effect in this case is 

essentially equivalent to the effect found by Judge Edelstein in 

the Labatt's case where he found that Labatt's Canada interfered 

with the Election Officer by refusing to allow campaigning on its 

premises in Quebec. Although the Labatt's case involved election 

procedures and the current case involves IRB processes, 

nevertheless, the logic in that case is similarly applicable 

here. The refusal of the respondents to allow the CI to examine 

its books and records had an impact on the disciplinary and 

corruption fighting and reporting process binding all Local 

Unions and the IBT under the Constitution. It also had an impact 

on the IBT investigatory process as it thwarted the ability of 

the CI to perform his duties as required by the Consent Decree 

and authorized by the IBT Constitution." (Ex. 8 at 3) 

On September 4, 1998 the Acting General President issued a 

decision in which he rejected the majority decision and adopted 

the dissent on the jurisdiction issue. He stated that he also 

rejected the recommendations of the unanimous hearing panel on 

the right to counsel issue and found that the charge must be 

sustained.(Ex. 9 at 4) 

Sever acknowledged the hearing panel found that the facts 

giving rise to the IRB's charges were undisputed.(Ex. 9 at 5) He 

stated that it was clear from these facts that the respondents, 

who at the time of the charges were members of the Executive 

Board of Local 938, refused to permit the IRB's Chief 
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Investigator to conduct a books and records examination of the 

Local. He held that this refusal amounted to an unreasonable 

failure by the respondents to cooperate with the IRB pursuant to 

paragraph G of the Consent Decree.(Ex. 9 at 5) He recognized 

that the IBT Constitution applied to all IBT members and 

affiliates, whether in the United States or Canada. He stated 

that the respondents would not dispute that the IBT Constitution 

required that all affiliates and members comply with the IBT 

Constitution. He further found that the IRB rules and 

regulations and the specific authority granted to the IRB under 

the Consent Decree were part of the IBT Constitution. (Ex. 9 at 

6-7) The Acting General President also held that the wording of 

the Consent Decree and the cases interpreting it required a 

finding that the Canadian affiliates and members were bound by it 

and that the IRB had jurisdiction over Local 938 and the 

respondents to conduct a books and records examination pursuant 

to the Consent Decree and the IRB's rules.(Ex. 9 at 9-10) 

The IRB found Sever's decision not to be inadequate. No 

review was sought by any Local 938 officer before Judge 

Edelstein. 

Renewal of Notice of Examination 

On October 15, 1998 a notice of books and records 

examination was sent to Local 141. This notice scheduled the 

examination for November 4, 1998.(Ex. 10) By letter dated 

October 27, 1998, the Local's counsel stated that the Local 

disputed the jurisdiction of the Independent Review Board to take 



any action with respect to the Canadian locals or the members of 

the Canadian locals. The Local's counsel asserted that 

Teamsters in Canada had always taken the position that the reach 

of the Independent Review Board did not include Canada. Counsel 

also claimed that there were substantial jurisdictional issues 

that needed to be resolved as the laws of Canada were different 

from those of the United States. He further stated that his 

clients reserved the right to take any action that may be 

necessary in order to preserve the integrity of the different 

rights and obligations that might exist in Canada.(Ex. 11) 

On October 27, 1998 the Chief Investigator sent a 

notice to counsel' for Local 141 stating that the IRB was in 

receipt of his letter. He was informed that on September 4, 1998 

the Acting General President determined that the Independent 

Review Board had jurisdiction over IBT members and affiliates in 

Canada. A copy of the Decision was also enclosed for his review. 

The letter explicitly stated that if his clients did not allow 

the books and records review to go forward then each member of 

the Executive Board was on notice that the Chief Investigator 

would recommend to the Independent Review Board that they be 

charged with failing to cooperate with the Independent Review 

Board, as required under Article XIX, Section 14(i) of the IBT 

Constitution.(Ex. 12) 

On October 29, 1998 the Local's counsel forwarded another 

letter to the Chief Investigator in which he stated that both he 

and his clients were out of Toronto and it was impossible to meet 
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with them, review the matter and obtain instructions. Counsel 

requested an extension until November 6, 1998.(Ex. 13) 

On October 29, 1998 the Chief Investigator sent a notice to 

the Local's counsel postponing the examination pursuant to his 

request until November 6, 1998 in order to permit him and his 

clients to review the Decision and the Chief Investigator's 

letter. The letter informed counsel that if the Chief 

Investigator did not receive a response by the close of business 

on November 6, 1998, then he would recommend that failing to 

cooperate charges be recommended by the IRB (Ex. 14) 

On November 6, 1998 counsel for Local 141 notified the Chief 

Investigator that he had sent, by separate letter, an Application 

to the Ontario Labour Relations Board that was filed on behalf of 

Val Neal and Vince Johnson challenging the authority of the 

Independent Review Board to take action in Canada. Counsel 

further stated that Local 141 would be intervening in this 

Application and that until the jurisdiction of the IRB was 

finally decided by the appropriate forum, their current 

instructions were not to allow any examination of the books and 

records by the IRB.(Ex. 15) 

The letter further claimed that the Locals had fully 

complied with the International Constitution with respect to the 

auditing of their books and intended to do so in the future. In 

a deliberate mischaracterization of the IRB counsel represented 

the Locals were not prepared to allow what in effect was the U. 

S. government to have access to their records.(Ex. 15) 
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This mischaracterization of the IRB as the U. S. Government 

evidences fully the Local Board's bad faith. At this stage, as 

it has been for at least seven years, it is quite evident to all 

involved in IBT affairs that the Independent Review Board is not 

the United States Government.( United States v. International 

Brotherhood of Teamsters, 941 F. 2d 1292 (2d Cir. 1991) (Senese)) 

On November 5, 1998 counsel for IBT Local 938 members Neal 

and Johnson filed an Application with the Ontario Labour 

Relations Board under Section 96 of the Act. Among other things 

the Application requested that Neal and Johnson be returned to 

the workplace with full service, seniority, compensation and a 

clean record; that the IRB had no jurisdiction to take any action 

in Canada, or at least Ontario; and that the decision of the 

Acting General President was unlawful.(Ex. 16) 

In the face of the embezzlement allegations, the refusal of 

the Executive Board to allow the IRB access to the Local's books 

and records, despite the Acting General President's holding that 

the IBT Constitution required such access, and its 

mischaracterization of the IRB as the U. S. Government to trump 

up a controversy appear to support the allegation. Indeed, Local 

funds now are being spent on counsel in an attempt to shield the 

Local's records from examination for evidence of alleged 

embezzlement, to undermine the consent agreement the IBT entered 

into before Judge Edelstein and to engage in a deliberate 

misrepresentation that the Independent Review Board is the United 

States Government. As a consequence, the IBT should hold a 
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hearing and forward to the IRB a result in this matter, in which 

no facts are disputed, within thirty days. 

III. PROPOSED CHARGES 

Based upon the foregoing, it is recommended that 

the Executive Board of Local 141, Wayne L. Gibson, Waren 

Stacpoole, Robert Fletcher, Marty Taylor, Doug Pilkey, Floyd 

Shantz and Cliff Wilson, be charged as follows: 

While members of Local 141 and the IBT, you brought 

reproach upon the IBT in violation of Article II, Section 2(a) 

and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) and (2) and Section 14(i) of the 

IBT Constitution and obstructed, interfered with and unreasonably 

failed to cooperate with the duties of the Independent Review 

Board as set forth in paragraph G of the March 14, 1989 Consent 

Decree in United States v. International Brotherhood of 

Teamsters, 88 Civ. 4486 (DNE) (S.D.N.Y.), to wit: 

From on or about June 9, 1998 to the present, you 

willfully and without justification refused to allow a books and 

records examination scheduled pursuant to Paragraph H(3)(a) of 

the Rules and Procedures for the Operation of the Independent 

Review Board for the International Brotherhood of Teamsters to 

determine, among other things, whether the Local's principal 

officer and others may have embezzled funds or otherwise breached 

fiduciary duties to the members of Local 141. 
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EXHIBIT LIST TO REPORT CONCERNING LOCAL 141 EXECUTIVE BOARD 

Ex. 1 List of Officers of Local Union 141 

Ex. 2 Letter dated June 9, 1998 from the Chief 
Investigator to Mr. Wayne L. Gibson, President, 
Teamsters Local 141 

Ex. 3 Letter dated June 10, 1998 from Norman L. Jesin, Esq. 
to the Chief Investigator 

Ex. 4 Letter dated June 12, 1998 from the Chief Investigator 
to Norman L. Jesin, Esq. 

Ex. 5 Letter dated June 17, 1998 from Norman L. Jesin, Esq. 
to the Chief Investigator 

Ex. 6 IRB Charge Report filed on October 15, 1997 against 
the Executive Board of Local 938 

Ex. 7 Hearing Panel Findings and Recommendations 

Ex. 8 Dissenting Opinion by Panel Member 

Ex. 9 Decision of Acting General President 

Ex. 10 Letter dated October 15, 1998 from the Chief 
Investigator to Wayne L. Gibson, President, Teamsters 
Local 141 

Ex. 11 Letter dated October 27, 1998 from Harold F. Caley, 
Esq. to the Chief Investigator 

Ex. 12 Letter dated October 27, 1998 from the Chief 
Investigator to Harold F. Caley, Esq. 

Ex. 13 Letter dated October 29, 1998 from Harold F. Caley, 
Esq. to the Chief Investigator 

Ex. 14 Letter dated October 29, 1998 from the Chief 
Investigator to Harold F. Caley, Esq. 

Ex. 15 Letter dated November 6, 1998 from Harold F. Caley, 
Esq. to the Chief Investigator 

Ex. 16 Application of Val Neal and Vince Johnson to the 
Ontario Labour Relations Board 
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